circumstances” as suggested by Agape, Kansas Aviation had nothing

before it to place it on notice that litigation was imminent, or

4  The record reflects that the first documented notice of
this lawsuit to Kansas Aviation occurred after the 120-day time
period of Rule 4(m).  On May 4, 2010 - one hundred and forty-four
(144) days after the filing of the Original Complaint - Kansas
Aviation was served with summons on the Third-Party Complaint
filed by P&W and Sundstrand.  See  Dkt. No. 73.  On May 14, 2010 -
one hundred and fifty-four days after the filing of the Original